
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 7 November 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden 
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper 

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612  
or email Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 



 

 

 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 September 2013 (copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

• Army Rebasing – update. 
 

• NHS 111 implementation in Wiltshire, Swindon, Bath and 
North East Somerset and Gloucestershire. 

 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 13 - 16) 7.15pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø NHS Wiltshire 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Ø Warminster Community Area Young People’s Issues Group 
Ø The Warminster and District Chamber of Commerce 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 
 

 



 

 

7.   Your Local Issues (Pages 17 - 20) 7.25pm 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link. 
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 
 

 

8.   Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  7.30pm 

 Presentation from Jo Cullen – Wiltshire CCG, to increase 
awareness and understanding of the role of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and changes to local health services. 
 

 

9.   Connecting Wiltshire  7.40pm 

 A DVD film to inform the Area Board of the “Connecting Wiltshire” 
programme including improvements to rail services in Wiltshire 
and the new website. 
 
Spencer Drinkwater - Principal Transport Planner, Sustainable 
Transport, Wiltshire Council will be in attendance to answer any 
questions. 
 

 

10.   Approval of the Warminster Shadow Community Operations 
Board (SCOB)  

7.50pm 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider and approve the 
make up of the Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board 
(SCOB). 
 

 

11.   Agreement of the Community Area Transport Group Budget 
Allocation Proposals (Pages 21 - 22) 

8.00pm 

 To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community 
Area. 
 

 

12.   Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP) -  to 
present the Community Plan (Pages 23 - 90) 
 

8.05pm 



 

 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 91 - 
116) 

8.15pm 

 i.To consider any applications for funding from the Community 
Area Grants Scheme. 
 
ii.Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership (WVCP) – 
to apply for the 2nd Tranche of funding. 
 
 
A decision was made in 2010/11 that paper copies of funding 
applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt 
to reduce the volume of paper used. However the full applications 
are circulated to all members of the Area Board, published on the 
Wiltshire Council website and hard copies are available on 
request. 
 

 

14.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your 
Suggestions  

8.30pm 

 The board will consider the existing Forward Work Plan for the 
Warminster Area Board at which point the Chairman will invite 
those present to suggest topics to be considered at future 
meetings. 
 
If you cannot attend the meeting and would like to suggest topics 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are 
available on the front page of this agenda. 
 

 

15.   Future Meeting Dates  8.35pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 10 January 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre. 
 

• 7 March 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre. 
 

 

16.   Evaluation and Close  8.40pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Maiden Bradley Village Hall, High Street, Maiden Bradley 

Date: 5 September 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer) 01225 718376 or email: 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, Tel: 01225 718376 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
  
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council 
Bishopstrow Parish Council 
Boyton Parish Council 
Brixton Deverill Parish Council 
Chapmanslade Parish Council 
Chitterne Parish Council 
Codford Parish Council 
Corsley Parish Council 
Heytesbury Parish Council 
Horningsham Parish Council 
Kingston Deverill Parish Council 
Knook Parish Council 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 

Agenda Item 3.

Page 1



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Norton Bavant Parish Council 
Sherrington Parish Council 
Stockton Parish Council 
Sutton Veny Parish Council 
Upper Deverills Parish Council 
Upton Lovell Parish Council 
Upton Scudamore Parish Council 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Wiltshire NHS 
Community Area Partnership 
Community Area Young People Issue Group (CAYPIG)  
 

 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Mike Lucas – Chitterne Parish Council 

• Jill Willmott – Chapmanslade Parish Council 

• Len Turner – Warminster Chamber of Commerce 

• Sarah Jefferies – Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council, 
Horningsham Parish Council, Upper Deverills Parish Council 

• Tony Jackson  
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Andrew Davis declared that in relation to agenda item 11 – Area 
Board Funding – Community Area Grants – that he was a trustee of the Chapel 
of St Lawrence who had applied for a grant.  Councillor Davis did not speak on 
the item but did vote. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

5.a   
  

Wiltshire Core Strategy - Consultation on Schedule of Proposed Modifications 
(including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial statements relating to wind 
farm development; and national planning practice guidance for renewable 
energy 

 The Chairman explained that the announcement provided information about the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provided the planning policy framework for 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire. The Core Strategy recently underwent discussion at a public 
examination conducted by an independent Planning Inspector. 
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has published a 
schedule of Proposed Modifications (August 2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ 
changes to the Core Strategy to give all interested parties the opportunity to 
comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The consultation will take place for a six week period from Tuesday 27 August to 
Wednesday 9 October 2013 inclusive. 
 

5.b   
  

Current Consultations 

 The Chairman encouraged those present to become involved with the on-going 
consultations which could be accessed on the Wiltshire Council Website 
 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written
[...]
ea Joint Strategic Assessments 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Amy Bird, Public Health 
Consultant who provided an update on the Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment –JSA - 2013-2015. 
 
Amy explained that this was the second round of community area JSAs with the 
first JSA being produced in late 2011 with community events in early 2012.  The 
JSA for 2013-15 had been commissioned by the Wiltshire Public Services Board 
and had been presented to the Chair’s of the Area Board at a meeting in June 
2013. 
 
It was noted that the JSA would use evidence to understand the issues at a local 
level, make comparisons with 2011 and see where any changes had taken 
place, add new chapters around leisure and culture and would be produced in a 
more user friendly format.   
 
The Area Board were informed of some of the differences between the original 
JSA from 2011 and the current version.  Some of the differences included a fuller 
executive summary for community events, making issues bespoke to each 
community and engagement with the Youth Advisory Board. 
 
Community events were being organised from January 2014 with an event for 
the Warminster area on 1April 2014 at the Civic Centre.  There was a possibility 
that meetings could be organised for the outlying areas of Warminster if the local 
communities made a request. 
 
The Chairman thanked Amy for the presentation.  
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

9.   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved. She invited 
people to contact her should they have any issues to raise.  It was noted that 
many of the highway issues would be considered at the CATG meeting to be 
held on 24 September 2013.   

 

The Area Board were assured that all issues being considered by the CATG 
meeting had been initially considered by the Town and Parish Council’s in line 
with Council procedures. 

 

Th
[...]
pel of St Lawrence to upgrade the facilities of the chapel, including 
the kitchen. 

Decision: 

To award the Chapel of St Lawrence £4,852.50 towards the St Lawrence 
electrical, wiring, kitchen and plumbing project. 

 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 

Note – the decision to award the grant was made by a unanimous vote in 
favour. 

 

12.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 There were none. 
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 7 November 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 9 January 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre 

• 6 March 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
NHS 111 implementation in Wiltshire, Swindon, 
Bath and North East Somerset and Gloucestershire 

Officer Contact Details: Tracy Torr, Communications and Engagement Officer 

Weblink: 
www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/ 
 

Further details available: Tel: 01380 736010 

 

On Monday 21st October, the Clinical Commissioning Groups were advised that the 
national panel overseeing the implementation of the NHS 111 service has agreed our 
recommendation that the service goes to full service commencement on Monday 28th 
October.   
     
Working closely with us, Harmoni has shown a steady and sustained improvement 
in performance over the summer, giving Commissioners confidence that it is providing 
a safe and effective service to our communities. As you are aware we initially had 
experienced some difficulty with the delivery of this service, but I am pleased that after 
significant hard work and endeavour by both Harmoni and Commissioners, we have 
reached this important milestone.  Naturally, as part of the enduring contractual 
obligations, performance will be monitored and managed routinely to ensure that the 
service provided continues to be of a safe and effective sta
[...]
utbox has been 
commissioned by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon through his Innovation 
Fund. The funding will go towards start up and running costs for a multi
people to boxing clubs and to support, guide and mentor them. The aim is that the scheme will give 
individuals a positive focus, reducing their anti
area is in Trowbridge. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crime and Community Safety Briefing Paper
Warminster Community Area Board

7
th
 November 2013

 

Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 

Pc Sam Withey 

PCSO Lorraine Rice 

PCSO Jason Greenland 

PCSO Mary Moore 

Pc Vicky Howick 

PCSO Caroline Wright (seconded to Westbury) 

PCSO Liz Harmsworth 

Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities: 

ut Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, current
and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our Wiltshire Police Website. 

� Visit the new and improved website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk   

and Other Local Issues 

There have been several events during the reporting period including the Freedom Parade and the 
Warminster Carnival. Both of which were good natured and well attended. 

Monday 21 October 2013 sees the launch of a new project called the Outbox scheme which is designed to 
refer youths and adults into boxing clubs throughout the County. Wiltshire Police Outbox has been 
commissioned by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon through his Innovation 

ll go towards start up and running costs for a multi-agency scheme to refer young 
people to boxing clubs and to support, guide and mentor them. The aim is that the scheme will give 
individuals a positive focus, reducing their anti-social and/or criminal behaviour. The nearest Club for our 

Crime and Community Safety Briefing Paper 
Warminster Community Area Board 

November 2013 

1

 
 

am membership, current priorities 
and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our Wiltshire Police Websit
[...]
up (CATG) consider lining or box junction 
markings at turnings into the Maltings and Wilsons and Kennard’s yard. This 
would be to ease congestion.  Highways to view this and check traffic lights 
are working OK at junction. 
 

6. Carbuncle outside Batchelor’s cycle shop 
 
The Development Committee of the Town Council have requested that the 
carbuncle outside Batchelor’s cycle shop is removed to ease congestion. 
Wiltshire Council officers are investigating this issue and costing options – for 
CATG on 4 December.   
 

Page 24



 

 

 

Issues Resolved since last meeting: 
 

1. Condition of A362 
 
This work is being undertaken to improve the road and associate drainage 
etc. 
 

2. Signage in Warminster Town 
 

Wiltshire Council has identified funding to improve signage in town 
centres.  Warminster is first on the list to receive this funding. The work 
is being scheduled. 

 
 

 
Further details  / actions and outcomes can be viewed at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards including reporting of issues. 
 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk   07771 844 530 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Warminster Area Board  

Shadow Community Operations Board 

Proposed membership – 7th November 2013 

 

Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board 

SECTOR MEMBER 

Wiltshire Council Officer x1 Rachel Goff 

Area Board Representative x1 Cllr Keith Humphries 

Town/Parish Council x1 Cllr Sue Fraser 

Education and Young People x1 Rev Dennis Brett 

Wider Community x1 Sarah Jeffries  

User and Community Groups x4 Jim Landry 

Tony Nicklin 

Len Turner 

Lesley Fudge  

 

Agenda Item 10.

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Wiltshire Council   
 
Warminster Area Board 
 
07 November 2013 
 
 

 
 

Agreement of Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area. 

 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1. Funding for local road schemes for 2013 /14 is to be allocated by area 
boards through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs). 

2.2. The Warminster CATG met in September 2013 to prioritise projects which 
have been put forward for CATG expenditure.   

2.3. The CATG discussed a variety of projects and have recommended 3 
projects detailed in section 4 below for approval by the Area Board. 

 
 
 

3. 2013 / 14  Budget allocation 
 
3.1 The budget for CATG projects in 2013 /14 is: 
 
 

 
£35,987.44 
 

Commitments carried forward from 2012‐‐‐‐13 
Smallbrook Lane ‐ lining works £495.91 Actual 

A350 Upton Scudamore £4,537.00 Actual 

Bishopstrow flexi bollards £1,479.00 Estimate 

Longbridge Deverill Manor Farm no entry £1,191.61 Estimate 

Warminster Beech Grove substantive contribution £5,000.00 

New schemes 

Upton Scudamore cycle crossing £4,000.00 To be agreed by CATG 

Total commitment 2013‐14 16,703.52 

 

Remaining Budget 2013‐‐‐‐14  £19,283.92 
4. Proposed expenditure to be agreed by Area Board 

Agenda Item 11.

Page 29



 
Project      CATG funding to be agreed 

 
4.1 Chitterne chevron boards            £800 

 
Following concerns raised by the parish council regarding inappropriate 
speeds on the B390 at western end of Chitterne by traffic travelling 
 towards Knook,  two  ‘Chevron’ boards are proposed  in order to provide 
greater driver awareness of the right hand bend.   

 
4.2  Chitterne  B390 Biden Lane  / Townsend  junction improvement trial   

       £1,500 
 

The aim is to implement a temporary scheme at the B390 Bidden Lane / 
Townsend junction in order to encourage reduced speed for vehicles 
turning left and heading north towards Tilshead. 
The trial will use concrete interlocking blocks (see attached) to reduce the 
radius on the western side of the junction. If the temporary scheme is 
successful permanent changes to the kerb line may be considered by the 
CATG in the future. 
 

4.3 Cycle crossing Warminster to Westbury (Upton Scudamore) 
£3,700 

 
The aim is to encourage cycles to use the lightly trafficked route of Upton 
Scudamore through Westbury Leigh towards Westbury rather than the 
busier A350. A new uncontrolled cycle crossing will link the un-adopted 
route from Westbury Road to the C35 which links directly to Upton 
Scudamore.  

 
 
Total = £6,000 
 
Remaining in budget = £13,283.92 
  
 
5 Recommendations 
 
The CATG recommends that the Warminster Area Board: 
 

a) Agrees the 3 projects listed in section 4 for CATG expenditure. 
  
 
 

 
Report Sponsor & Chair of CATG: Cllr. Christopher Newbury 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 07771 844 530 
E-Mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 30



!"#$%&"''#()*+%,-.(

/012 3 /0/4

5.$')(6*7$%.(8%9)--.:76

&"''#()*+%,.$*(7$6;)<

Agenda Item 12.

Page 31



2

&"(*7(*6

!"#$%&'(#)%"*************************************************************************************************************************************************+

,%--'")#. /$0123$%4)50 ******************************************************************************************************************************+

671#2)82#702,%--'")#.231$#"0$87)9:*********************************************************************************************************;

3'<5)(2,%"8'5#1#)%"**************************************************************************************************************************************;

,%--'")#.2351"2#70-08 *****************************************************************************************************************************=

&"''#()*+%=.>7*+ *****************************************************************************************************************************>

&#-*#$7?%@7)6#$7%A%=<"$* ********************************************************************************************************************?

BC"("'+
[...]
uth Transport Scheme, 
Bustards, Warminster in Bloom, Warminster Jubilee Events and the 
Queens Jubilee Event in Salisbury.  We will take advice from local people 
and organisations such as Warminster Mayor, Area Board, WFCAP, and 
the Charities Aid Foundation etc on appropriate sources of funding.  
Where local organisations seek support for grants we will help them in 
their efforts to secure funding via Area Board, Enterprise Warminster or 
other local/national organisations. 
 

 

 
Shona Holt 
WVCP Coordinator 
May 2013 

P
a
g

e
 1

2
4


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Army Rebasing Briefing for Area Boards - (KL.SN.AH) November

	6. Updates from Partners
	Fire & Rescue - update
	WVCP Update - Nov 2013
	Warminster TC Update

	7. Your Local Issues
	10. Approval of the Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB)
	11. Agreement of the Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals
	12. Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP) -  to present the Community Plan
	Appendix 1 survey results
	Appendix 2 organisations by theme
	Appendix 3 Media Contact List

	13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report[1]
	CAP Budget Form 2013-14 T2 SHrevised
	CAP tranche 2 supporting budget
	CAP Workplan 2013-14 WVCP final




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 7 November 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding , Tel:  or (e-mail)  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
  
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
shirley Yeo 
Jacqui Abbott, Warminster Community Area Manager 
Barry Pirie, Service Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council 
Bishopstrow Parish Council 
Boyton Parish Council 
Brixton Deverill Parish Council 
Chapmanslade Parish Council 
Chitterne Parish Council 
Codford Parish Council 
Corsley Parish Council 
Heytesbury Parish Council 
Horningsham Parish Council 
Kingston Deverill Parish Council 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Knook Parish Council 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 
Norton Bavant Parish Council 
Sherrington Parish Council 
Stockton Parish Council 
Sutton Veny Parish Council 
Upper Deverills Parish Council 
Upton Lovell Parish Council 
Upton Scudamore Parish Council 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Wiltshire NHS 
Community Area Partnership 
Community Area Young People Issue Group (CAYPIG)  
 
Total in attendance:  
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Sue Fraser – Warminster Town 
Council, Len Turner & Michael Mound – Warminster Chamber of Commerce. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 September 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.13ii  
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership - approval for the release 
of the second tranche of core funding.  
Cllr Pip Ridout who is the Treasurer of the Warminster and Villages Community 
Area Partnership and would not vote on this grant application. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements which were covered in the 
agenda pack: 
 

• Army Rebasing. 
 

• NHS 111 implementation in Wiltshire. 
 

• It was also noted that Warminster Town Council were currently working 
on its Neighbourhood Plan, which was expected to be published, 
Summer 2014. 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written updates that had been received before the meeting and 
were included in the agenda were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
The written report was noted. Inspector Alan Webb had sent his apologies, 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

advising that due to operational commitments there would be no Police 
representative at the meeting. 
 
 
Office of the Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
Angus Macpherson - Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner advised on the 
setting up of the Wiltshire Police Outbox scheme – A multi-agency scheme to 
refer young people to boxing clubs and to support, guide and mentor them. The 
scheme would give individuals a positive focus, reducing their anti-social and/or 
criminal behaviour. The first areas to be covered would be Swindon, Devizes, 

Trowbridge and Marlborough, with Chippenham rolled out in due course. 
 
That the Community Speed Watch scheme had now been re-launched across 
Wiltshire with new resources, an automated system and 50 new cameras. 
 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted. 
Mike Franklin advised that some Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service employees 
would be taking part in strike action on Wednesday 13 November. A reduced 
service would be in operation that day, but appliances would still be able to 
attend any call outs during this period. 
 
 
NHS Wiltshire 
There was no written report. 
 
 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership (WVCP) 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Warminster Town Council 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Warminster Youth Action Group (YAG) 
Sandra Samuel made the following points: 
 

• That the YAG were currently looking at Warminster skate park issues. 
 

• The YAG were looking tom form a youth committee with the input of Cllr 
Pip Ridout. 

 

• That various trips and activities were run during the Summer period. 
 
 
Warminster Chamber of Commerce 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Not in attendance. 
 

The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 

7.   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved.  
 
There were no urgent issues raised. 
 
The report was included as part of the agenda pack.  

8.   Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Jo Cullen – Wiltshire CCG, gave a presentation to increase awareness and 
understanding of the role of the Clinical Commissioning Group and changes to 
local health services. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Who are we, and what do we do 
 

• Commission services for the people of Wiltshire. 

• Clinically led.  

• 7 GPs sit on Governing body. 

• Our membership comprises 57 practices. 

• 3 locality groups.  
 
 
Aims 
 

• Clinically led. 

• Strategic plans to accommodate best needs.  

• Address changing health requirements.  

• Improving health and wellbeing. 

• Sustainability.  

• Communicate effectively. 
 
 
Key Priorities 
 

• Staying healthy and preventing ill health.  

• Planned care.  

• Unplanned care and caring for frail elderly people.  

• Mental health. 

• Long term conditions (incl. dementia).  

• End of life care. 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

• Community services and integrated care.  
 
The Chairman thanked Jo Cullen for her presentation. 

9.   Connecting Wiltshire 

 A DVD film was shown which to highlighted the “Connecting Wiltshire” 
programme which included improvements to rail services in Wiltshire and a new 
website. 
 
Spencer Drinkwater - Principal Transport Planner, Sustainable Transport, 
Wiltshire Council was in attendance to answer any questions that were raised. 
 
Questions raised: 
 

• Is the Warminster – Salisbury railway line still under threat of closure? 
a.SD advised that he was not aware that it was as there were aspirations 
to open more stations throughout Wiltshire. 

 
The Chairman thanked Spencer Drinkwater for the attending the meeting. 
 

10.   Approval of the Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) 

 The Area Board members were asked to consider and approve the make up of 
the Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) as listed below: 
 
Wiltshire Council officer – Rachel Goff 
Warminster Area Board representative – Cllr Keith Humphries 
Town/Parish Council representative – Cllr Sue Fraser 
Education & Young People representative – Rev Dennis Brett 
Wider Community representative – Sarah Jeffries 
User & Community Groups representatives – Jim Landry, Tony Nicklin, Len 
Turner and Lesley Fudge 
 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board approves the make up of the 
Warminster Shadow Community Operations Board. 

11.   Agreement of the Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation 
Proposals 

 The Warminster Area Board were asked to agree the budget allocation 
proposals from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the 
Warminster Community Area. 
 
Project       



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
Chitterne chevron boards             
CATG funding - £800 
 
Following concerns raised by the parish council regarding inappropriate 
speeds on the B390 at western end of Chitterne by traffic travelling  towards 
Knook,  two  ‘Chevron’ boards are proposed  in order to provide greater driver 
awareness of the right hand bend.   
 

 
Chitterne  B390 Biden Lane  / Townsend  junction improvement trial 
CATG funding - £1,500 

 
The aim is to implement a temporary scheme at the B390 Bidden Lane / 
Townsend junction in order to encourage reduced speed for vehicles turning 
left and heading north towards Tilshead. 
 
The trial will use concrete interlocking blocks to reduce the 
radius on the western side of the junction. If the temporary scheme is 
successful permanent changes to the kerb line may be considered by the 
CATG in the future. 
 

 
Cycle crossing Warminster to Westbury (Upton Scudamore) 
CATG funding - £3,700 

 
The aim is to encourage cycles to use the lightly trafficked route of Upton 
Scudamore through Westbury Leigh towards Westbury rather than the busier 
A350. A new uncontrolled cycle crossing will link the un-adopted route from 
Westbury Road to the C35 which links directly to Upton Scudamore.  
 
Note 
It was requested by the Area Board that the plans for the scheme were 
brought back to the Area Board before implementation.  
 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board agrees the three projects listed 
above for CATG expenditure. 

 

12.   Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP) -  to present the 
Community Plan 

 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP) presented the 2013 – 
2026 Community Plan to the Warminster Area Board. 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

A copy of the plan was included as part of the agenda pack. 
 
Members did make the point that the plan should perhaps feature more 
photographs of the villages in the community area. 
 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board notes the 2013 – 2026 Community 
Plan. 
 

 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2013/14 Grant 
funding: 
 
i.Community Area Grants. 
 
Decision 
Chapmanslade Village Hall Replacement Flooring awarded £5000 towards this 
project. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 

 
Decision 
Medieval Warminster awarded £950 awarded towards the Medieval Warminster 
Project with the following condition: 
 

• That an application to the Heritage Lottery Board is successful to ensure 
match funding is in place. 

 

ii.Community Area Partnership Core Funding 
 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership (WVCP) awarded £4,144 
as the second tranche of its core funding covering the financial year 2013/14. 
 
Note 
Cllr Pip Ridout did not vote on this application. 
 
 
 

14.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 There were none. 

15.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 9 January 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre. 
 

• 6 March 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre. 
 

16.   Close 

  


